

Nos. 13-354 & 13-356

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, ET AL., *Petitioners*

v.

HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., ET AL., *Respondents*

CONESTOGA WOOD SPECIALTIES CORP., ET AL.
Petitioners

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, ET AL., *Respondents.*

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Courts
of Appeals for the Tenth and Third Circuits**

**BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES
CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF HOBBY
LOBBY AND CONESTOGA WOOD
SPECIALTIES CORP., ET AL.**

ANTHONY R. PICARELLO, JR.
General Counsel
JEFFREY HUNTER MOON
Solicitor
MICHAEL F. MOSES
Associate General Counsel
U.S. CONFERENCE OF
CATHOLIC BISHOPS
3211 Fourth Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20017
(202) 541-3300

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
njfrancisco@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. RELIGIOUS EXERCISE CANNOT, AND SHOULD NOT, BE EXCLUDED FROM THE MARKETPLACE	11
II. THE MANDATE SUBSTANTIALLY BURDENS HOBBY LOBBY'S AND CONESTOGA'S RELIGIOUS EXERCISE.....	15
A. The Refusal to Provide the Mandated Coverage Is a Protected Exercise of Religion	17
B. The Mandate Imposes a Substantial Burden on Hobby Lobby's and Conestoga's Religious Exercise.....	21
C. The Government Fundamentally Misunderstands the Nature of the Substantial Burden Inquiry.....	23
III. THE MANDATE CANNOT SURVIVE STRICT SCRUTINY.....	32
A. The Mandate Does Not Further a Compelling Government Interest.....	33

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)**

	Page
B. The Mandate Is Not the Least Restrictive Means of Furthering the Government's Asserted Interests	36
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abdulhaseeb v. Calbone</i> , 600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Ave Maria Found. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 2:13-cv-15198 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 31, 2013).....	5
<i>Beckwith Elec. Co. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 8:13-cv-0648, 2013 WL 3297498 (M.D. Fla. June 25, 2013).....	32, 37
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	29, 30, 31
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)	35, 36
<i>Catholic Diocese of Beaumont v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:13-cv-709, 2014 WL 31652 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 2, 2014).....	4
<i>Catholic Diocese of Nashville v. Sebelius</i> , No. 3:13-1303, 2013 WL 6834375 (M.D. Tenn. Dec. 26, 2013), <i>injunction</i> <i>pending appeal granted</i> , No. 13-6640 (6th Cir. Dec. 31, 2013).....	5
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City</i> <i>of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	34
<i>Diocese of Fort Wayne-S. Bend v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:12-cv-159, 2013 WL 6843012 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 27, 2013).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	36
<i>E. Tex. Baptist Univ. v. Sebelius</i> , No. H-12-3009, 2013 WL 6838893 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 27, 2013)	4
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	15, 17, 19
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013)	37
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , 929 F. Supp. 2d 402 (W.D. Pa. 2013)	32
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 2:12-cv-00207, 2013 WL 6835094 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 23, 2013)	4
<i>Gilardi v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 733 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grace Schs. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 3:12-cv-459, 2013 WL 6842772 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 27, 2013)	4
<i>Hernandez v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	18, 25
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)	19
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	29
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	19
<i>Koger v. Bryan</i> , 523 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Legatus v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-12061, 2013 WL 6768607 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 20, 2013)	4
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-cv-2611, 2013 WL 6839900 (D. Colo. Dec. 27, 2013), <i>injunction pending appeal granted</i> , No. 13A691 (U.S. Jan. 24, 2014)	5
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Mich. Catholic Conf. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:13-cv-1247, 2013 WL 6838707 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 27, 2013), <i>injunction</i> <i>pending appeal granted</i> , No. 13-2723 (6th Cir. Dec. 31, 2013).....	5
<i>Monaghan v. Sebelius</i> , 931 F. Supp. 2d 794 (E.D. Mich. 2013)	32, 37
<i>Newland v. Sebelius</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (D. Colo. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 12–1380, 2013 WL 5481997 (10th Cir. Oct. 3, 2013)	28, 33
<i>O'Brien v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human</i> <i>Servs.</i> , 894 F. Supp. 2d 1149 (E.D. Mo. 2012)	24, 27, 30
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep't of Health &</i> <i>Human Servs.</i> , No. 13-1261, 2013 WL 6672400 (D.D.C. Dec. 19, 2013), <i>injunction pending</i> <i>appeal granted</i> , No. 13-5371 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 31, 2013).....	5
<i>Reaching Souls Int'l, Inc. v Sebelius</i> , No. 13-1092, 2013 WL 6804259 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 20, 2013)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Roman Catholic Archbishop of Wash. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-1441, 2013 WL 6729515 (D.D.C. Dec. 20, 2013), <i>injunction pending appeal granted</i> , No. 13-5371 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 31, 2013).....	5
<i>Roman Catholic Archdiocese of N.Y. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-2542, 2013 WL 6579764 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2013).....	4
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Fort Worth v. Sebelius</i> , No. 4:12-cv-314 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 31, 2013)	4
<i>S. Nazarene Univ. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-1015, 2013 WL 6804265 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 23, 2013)	4
<i>Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 2:12 cv-92, 2013 WL 6858588 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 30, 2013).....	4
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Ind. Employment Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Triune Health Group, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 12-6756 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 3, 2013)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Tyndale House Publishers, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D.D.C. 2012).....	32
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 682 F.3d 705 (8th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	9, 17, 26
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965)	19
<i>Univ. of Notre Dame v. Sebelius</i> , No. 3:13-cv-1276, 2013 WL 6804773 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 20, 2013), <i>injunction</i> <i>pending appeal denied</i> , No. 13-3853 (7th Cir. Dec. 30, 2013).....	5
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871)	19
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wyhe v. Reisch</i> , 581 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	27
<i>Zubik v. Sebelius</i> , No. 2:13-cv-01459, 2013 WL 6118696 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2013)	4
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 2	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
26 U.S.C. § 4980D	21
26 U.S.C. § 4980H	21
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	15, 32, 36
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2	17, 20
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5	17, 20, 30
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Cor. 10:31 (NABRE)	11
75 Fed. Reg. 41,726 (July 19, 2010)	35
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013)	34, 35
139 Cong. Rec. 9685 (1993)	32
Helen M. Alvare, <i>No Compelling Interest: The “Birth Control” Mandate and Religious Freedom</i> , 58 Vill. L. Rev. 379 (2013)	36
Comments of U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops (Sept. 17, 2010), <i>available at</i> http://old.usccb.org/ogc/preventive.pdf	2
Comments of U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops (Aug. 31, 2011), <i>available at</i> http:// www.usccb.org/about/general-counsel/rule making/upload/comments-to-hhs-on-preven tive-services-2011-08.pdf	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
Comments of U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops (May 15, 2012), <i>available at</i> http://www.usccb.org/about/general-counsel/rulemaking/upload/comments-on-advance-notice-of-proposed-rulemaking-on-preventive-services-12-05-15.pdf	2, 29
Comment of U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops (Mar. 20, 2013), <i>available at</i> http://www.usccb.org/about/general-counsel/rulemaking/upload/2013-NPRM-Comments-3-2-final.pdf	2
<i>Gaudium et Spes</i>	13
Pontifical Council for Justice and Peace, <i>Compendium of the Social Doctrine of the Church</i>	14
Pontifical Council for Justice and Peace, <i>Vocation of the Business Leader</i> (November 2012), <i>available at</i> http://www.stthomas.edu/cathstudies/cst/conferences/Logic%20of%20Gift%20Semina/Logicofgiftdoc/FinalsoftproofVocati.pdf	14
Pope Benedict XVI, Address to the Bishops of the United States (April 16, 2008), <i>available at</i> http://www.vatican.va/holy_father/benedict_xvi/speeches/2008/april/documents/hf_bbe-xvi_spe_20080416_bishops-usa_en.html	11, 12
Pope Francis, <i>Evangelii Gaudium</i>	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
Pope John Paul II, <i>Centesimus annus</i>	14
<i>The Religious Freedom Restoration Act:</i> <i>Hearing on S. 2969 Before the S. Comm. on</i> <i>the Judiciary, 102d Cong. 192 (1992)</i>	32
